# P96000032277

modernial to come a standar protect analysis of marginal to a separate of the contract of	j		
CT CORPORATION BYBTI	SEA		•
Angunitor'n Mainn 660 Eant Poffermon	A Company of the Comp		
Tal Lahanneo, Fb. 323 City State Zip	Phone Phone		300000017579
·	TION(S) NAME		:5010000000 1 7*7*19 -04/15/9601006- +***227.50 *****
		and the second of the second o	
	# \$ <del>\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$</del>		
Doug For	in Point	til	
		nc.	13
Service of the servic			
X Profit Outs of Inc.			
() NonDrotte //	•		
V Monte folit	() Amendment		1941 1941
() Foreign	( ) Amendment		
() Foreign	( ) Amendment Amolution ( )		سر)*
* *	( ) DissolutionA	Vithdrawai	() Merger
() Foreign () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement	( ) Dissolution/\	Vithdrawai	() Merger () Mark () Other () Change of R.A.
() Foreign () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement () Certified Copy(4)	( ) DissolutionA	Vithdrawai	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () Fic. Name
() Foreign () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement () Certified Copt(1) () Call When Ready	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawal ort	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () F1c. Name () CUS
() Foreign () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement () Certified Copy(4)	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation	Vithdrawal ort	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () Fic. Name
() Foreign  () Limited Partnership  () Reinstatement  () Certified Copy(4)  () Call When Ready  Walk In () Mail Out	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawal ort	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () Fic. Name () CUS  () After 4:30
() Foreign () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement () Certified Copy(4) () Call When Ready Walk In () Mail Out	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawai ort 3	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () F1c. Name () CUS  () After 4:30 Pick Up
() Foreign  () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement  () Certified Copy.(4)  () Call When Ready Walk In () Mail Out	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawai ort 3	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () F1c. Name () CUS  () After 4:30 Pick Up
() Foreign  () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement  () Certified Copy(1)  () Call When Ready Walk In () Mail Out  Vaine Availability  Jocument Examiner	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawai ort 3	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () Fic. Name () CUS  () After 4:30 Pick Up  RETURN EXTRA-COP FILE STAMPED
() Foreign  () Limited Partnership () Reinstatement  () Certified Copy.()  () Call When Ready  Walk In () Mail Out  Vaine  Availability  Document  xaminer	( ) DissolutionA ( ) Annual Repo ( ) Reservation ( ) Photo Copies	Vithdrawai ort 3	() Merger  () Mark  () Other () Change of R.A. () FLc. Name () CUS  () After 4:30 Pick Up  RETURN EXTRA-COP FILE STAMPED

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DOVE FOUR POINTLING.

THE UNDERSIGNED, acting as sole incorporator of DOVE FOUR POINT, INC. (the "Corporation") under the Florida Business Corporation Act, Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, as hereafter amended and modified (the "FBCA"), hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for the Corporation, effective as of April 12, 1996 pursuant to Section 607.0203(1) of the Florida Statutes:

## ARTICLE 1 Name

The name of the Corporation is:

#### DOVE FOUR POINT, INC.

# ARTICLE II Business and Activities

The Corporation may, and is authorized to, engage in any activity or business now or hereafter permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE III Capital Stock

3.1 Authorized Shares. The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock that the Corporation shall have the authority to issue shall be 20,000,000 shares, of which 10,000,000 shares shall be Common Stock having par value of \$0.01 per share ("Common Stock") and 10,000,000 shares shall be Preferred Stock, par value of \$0.01 per share ("Preferred Stock"). The Board of Directors is expressly authorized, pursuant to Section 607.0602 of the FBCA, to provide for the classification and reclassification of any unissued shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock and the issuance thereof in one or more classes or series without the approval of the shareholders of the Corporation, all within the limitations set forth in Section 607.0601 of the FBCA.

#### 3.2 Common Stock.

(a) <u>Relative Rights</u>. The Common Stock shall be subject to all of the rights, privileges, preferences and priorities of the Preferred Stock as set forth in the Articles of Amendment to these Articles of Incorporation that may hereafter be filed pursuant to Section 607.0602 of the FBCA to establish the respective series of the Preferred Stock. Except as otherwise provided in these Articles of Incorporation, each share of Common Stock shall have the same rights as and be identical in all respects to all the other shares of Common Stock.

- (b) <u>Voting Rights</u>. Except as otherwise provided by the FBCA and except as may be determined by the Board of Directors with respect to the Preferred Stock, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to vote for the election of directors of the Corporation and for all other corporate purposes. Upon any such vote, each holder of Common Stock shall, except as otherwise provided by the FBCA, be entitled to one voto for each share of Common Stock held by such holder.
- (c) <u>Dividends</u>. Whenever there shall have been paid, or declared and set aside for payment, to the holders of the shares of any class of stock having preference over the Common Stock as to the payment of dividends, the full amount of dividends and of slaking fund or retirement payments, if any, to which such holders are respectively entitled in preference to the Common Stock, then the holders of record of the Common Stock and any class or series of stock entitled to participate therewith as to dividends shall be entitled to receive dividends, when, as, and if declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets legally available for the payment of dividends thereon.
- (d) Dissolution, Liquidation, Winding Up. In the event of any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of record of the Common Stock then outstanding, and all holders of any class or series of stock entitled to participate therewith, in whole or in part, as to the distribution of assets, shall become entitled to participate in the distribution of assets of the Corporation remaining after the Corporation shall have paid, or set aside for payment, to the holders of any class of stock having preference over the Common Stock in the event of dissolution, liquidation or winding up, the full preferential amounts (if any) to which they are entitled, and shall have paid or provided for payment of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation.

#### 3.3 Preferred Stock.

- (a) <u>Issuance</u> <u>Designations</u>. <u>Powers</u> <u>Etc</u>. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized, subject to the limitations prescribed by the FBCA and the provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, to provide, by resolution and by filing Articles of Amendment to these Articles of Incorporation, which, pursuant to Section 607.0602(4) of the FBCA shall be effective without shareholder action, for the issuance from time to time of the shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more series, to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, to fix the designations, powers, preferences and other rights of the shares of each such series, and to fix the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereon, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following:
  - 1. the number of shares constituting that series and the distinctive designation of that series;
  - 2. the dividend rate on the shares of that series, whether dividends shall be cumulative, noncumulative or partially cumulative and, if so, from which date or dates, and the

- relative rights of priority, if any, of payments of dividends on shares of that series;
- 3. whether that series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by the FBCA, and, if so, the terms of such voting rights;
- 4. whether that series shall have conversion privileges, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion, including provision for adjustment of the conversion rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall determine:
- 5. Whether or not the shares of that series shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the dates upon or after which they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates;
- 6. whether that series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of shares of that series, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund;
- 7. the rights of the shares of that series in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of shares of that series; and
- 8. any other relative powers, preferences and rights of that series and qualifications, limitations or restrictions on that series.
- (b) <u>Dissolution</u>, <u>Liquidation</u>, <u>Winding Up</u>. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of Preferred Stock of each series shall be entitled to receive only such amount or amounts as shall have been fixed by the Articles of Amendment to these Articles of Incorporation or by the resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such series.
- 3.4 No Preemptive Rights. Except as the Board of Directors may otherwise determine, no shareholder of the Corporation shall have any preferential or preemptive right to subscribe for or purchase from the Corporation any new or additional shares of capital stock, or securities convertible into shares of capital stock, of the Corporation, whether now or hereafter authorized.

## ARTICLE IV Board of Directors

Incorporation or Articles of Amendment filed pursuant to Section 3.3 hereof relating to the rights of the holders of any class or series of Preferred Stock, voting separately by class or series, to elect additional directors under specified circumstances, the number of directors of the Corporation shall be as fixed from time to time by or pursuant to these Articles of Incorporation or by bylaws of the Corporation (the "Bylaws"). The term of office for each director shall expire at the next annual shareholder's meeting following their election. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4.1, each director shall serve until such director's successor is duly elected and qualified or until such director's earlier death, resignation or removal. At each annual meeting of the shareholders, the successors of directors shall be elected to hold office for a term expiring at the next annual meeting of the shareholders and until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified or until such director's earlier death, resignation or removal.

#### 4.2 Removal.

- Removal. Except as otherwise provided pursuant to the provisions (a) of these Articles of Incorporation or Articles of Amendment relating to the rights of the holders of any class or series of Preferred Stock, voting separately by class or series, to elect directors under specified circumstance, any director or directors may be removed from office at any time. with our without cause, but only by the affirmative vote, at a special meeting of the shareholders called for such a purpose, of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the total number of votes of the then outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, but only if notice of such proposed removal was contained in the notice of such meeting. At least thirty (30) days prior to such special meeting of shareholders, written notice shall be sent to the director or directors whose removal will be considered at such meeting. Any vacancy on the Board of Directors resulting from such removal or otherwise shall be filled only by vote of a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, and any director so chosen shall hold office until the next election of directors and until his or her successor shall have been elected and qualified or until any such director's earlier death, resignation or removal.
- 4.3 Change of Number of Directors. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.
- 4.4 <u>Directors Elected by Holders of Preferred Stock.</u> Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of Preferred Stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect one (1) or more directors at an annual or special meeting of shareholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of these Articles of Incorporation, as amended by Articles of Amendment applicable to such classes or

4

series of Preferred Stock, and such directors so elected shall not be divided into classes pursuant to this Article IV unless expressly provided by the Articles of Amendment applicable to such classes or series of Preferred Stock.

- 4.5 Exercise of Husiness Judgment. In discharging his or her duties as a director of the Corporation, a director may consider such factors as the director considers relevant, including the long-term prospects and interests of the Corporation and its shareholders, the social, economic, legal or other effects of any corporate action or lanction upon the employees, suppliers or customers of the Corporation or its subsidiaries, the communities and society in which the Corporation or its subsidiaries operate, and the economics of the State of Florida, or any other state or the United States.
- 4.6 <u>Initial Directors</u>. The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is three (3). The number of directors may be increased or decreased from time to time as provided in the Bylaws, but in no event shall the number of directors be less than three (3). The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as initial directors until successor directors are duly elected and qualified are as follows:

Michael Viner 301 North Caron Drive, Suite 207

Beverly Hills, California 90210

Charles Weber 301 North Cañon Drive, Suite 207

Beverly Hills, California 90210

Simon Baker 301 North Caffon Drive, Suite 207

Beverly Hills, California 90210

# ARTICLE V Action By Shareholders

- 5.1 <u>Call for Special Meeting.</u> Special meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation may be called at any time, but only by (a) the Chairman of the Board of the corporation, (b) a majority of the directors in office, although less than a quorum and (c) the holders of not less than thirty-five percent (35%) of the total number of votes of the then outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class.
- 5.2 <u>Shareholder Action by Unanimous Written Consent</u>. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the shareholders of the corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of the shareholders, and may not be effected by any consent in writing by such shareholders, unless such written consent is unanimous.

#### ARTICLE VI Indemnification

6.1 <u>Provision of Indepunification</u>. The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted or required by the FBCA, including any amendments thereto (but in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent such amendment permits or requires the corporation to provide broader Indomnitication rights than prior to such amendment), indemnify its Directors and Executive Officers against any and all Liabilities, and advance any and all reasonable Expenses, incurred thereby in any Proceeding to which my such Director or Executive Officer is a Party or in which such Director or Executive Officer is deposed or called to testify as a witness because he or she is or was a Director or Executive Officer of the Corporation. The rights to indemnification granted hereunder shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to indemnification against Liabilities or the advancement of Expenses which a Director or Executive Officer may be entitled under any written agreement, Board of Directors' resolution, vote of shareholders, the Act, or otherwise. The Corporation may, but shall not be required to, supplement the foregoing rights to indemnification against Liabilities and advancement of Expenses by the purchase of insurance on behalf of any one or more of its Directors or Executive Officers whether or not the corporation would be obligated to indemnify or advance Expenses to Such Director or Executive Officer under this Article. For purposes of this Article, the term "Directors" includes former directors of the Comoration and any director who is or was rerving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another Corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including, without limitation, any employee benefit plan (other than in the capacity as an agent separately retained and compensated for the provision of goods or services to the enterprise, including, without limitation, attorneys-at-law, accountants and financial consultants). The term "Executive Officers" includes those individuals who are or were at any time "executive officers" of the Corporation as defined in Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 3b-7 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All other capitalized terms used in this Article VI and not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in Section 607.0850, Florida Statutes (1995). The provisions of this Article VI are intended solely for the benefit of the indemnified parties described herein, their heirs and personal representatives and shall not create any rights in favor of third partes. No amendment to or repeal of this Article VI shall diminish the rights of indeninification provided for herein prior to such amendment or repeal.

## ARTICLE VII Amendments

Articles of Incorporation. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation (and notwithstanding that a lesser percentage may be specified by law) the affirmative vote of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the total number of votes of the then outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required (unless separate voting by classes is required by the FBCA, in which event the affirmative vote of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the number of shares

of each class or series entitled to vote as a class shall be required) to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with the purpose or intent of Articles IV, V, VI or this Article VII of these Articles of Incorporation. Notice of any such proposed amendment, repeal or adoption shall be contained in the notice of the meeting at which it is to be considered. Subject to the provisions set forth herein, the Corporation reservos the right to amend, after, repeat or reseind any provision contained in these Article of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law.

7.2 Bylaws. The shareholders of the Corporation may adopt or amend a bylaw which fixes a greater quorum or voting requirement for shareholders (or voting groups of shareholders) than is required by the FBCA. The adoption or amendment of a bylaw that adds, changes or deletes a greater quorum or voting requirement for shareholders must meet the same quorum or voting requirement and be adopted by the same vote and voting groups required to take action under the quorum or voting requirement then in effect or proposed to be adopted, whichever is greater.

## ARTICLE VIII Initial Registered Office and Agent

The address of the initial Registered Office of the Corporation is 1200 S. Pine Island Road, Plantation, Florida 33324, and the initial Registered Agent at such address is CT Corporation Systom.

## ARTICLE IX Principal Office and Mailing Address

The address of the Principal Office of the Corporation and its mailing address is 361 North Cañon Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210. The location of the Principal Office and the mailing address shall be subject to change as may be provided in the bylaws.

# ARTICLE X

The name and address of the sole incorporator of the corporator of	tion is: <u>Tamara</u> Odom
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Incorporation has the undersigned incorporator this 11 th day of April, 1996.	we been signed by

Janaia Odom, Incorporator

# ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT BY INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT

THE UNDERSIGNED, having been named in Article VIII of the foregoing Articles of Incorporation as initial Registered Agent at the office designated therein, hereby accepts such appointment and agrees to act in such capacity. The undersigned hereby states that he is familiar with, and hereby accepts, the obligations set forth in Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, and the undersigned will further comply with any other provisions of law made applicable to him as Registered Agent of the Corporation.

DATED, this II th day of April, 1996.

Connie Bryan, Rogistered Agent

COMME TAYYAN SPECIAL ASSISTANT SECRETARY



**Document Number Only** 

(2)

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM					
Roque 660	etor's Namo East: Jef	fors	on Atro	· · ·	
Addre				222-1092	
City	State		Zip	Phone	

100001812991 -05/08/96--01033--007 \*\*\*\*\*35.00 \*\*\*\*\*35.00

90000001480004999 -04/30/96--01014--008 \*\*\*\*175.00 \*\*\*\*175.00

CORFORATION(S)	NAME
----------------	------

	Face Point Enterlined I.	Margy
		<u> </u>
	Just Fora Point Ja	7 <u>50</u>
() Profit () NonProfit () Limited Liabilit	C. 1AV () America en	Merger
() Foreign	Dissolution Withdrawal	() Mark. No.
( ) Limited Partnership ( ) Reinstatement	() Annual Report () Reservation	() Other; () Change of R.A () Fic. Name
() Certified Copy	CETTO () Photo Coples	() CUS 6 III
( ) Call When Ready Walk tn ( ) Mail Out	() Call if Problem	Pick Up
Name Availability (1.3090 Documen: Examiner	4-29-5% PLEAS	SE RETURN EXTRA COPIES FILE STAMPED
Jedater A Julian Jeriller Acknowledgment	Today : Nada Plane	الم الم
W.P. Verifier		- Remie Coll wy problem
CR2E031 (1-89)		



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

## ARTICLES OF MERGER Merger Sheet

MERGING:

FOUR POINT ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Florida corporation H07365

DOVE AUDIO, INC., a California corporation not authorized to transact business in Florida.

INTO

DOVE FOUR POINT, INC., a Florida corporation, P96000032277

File date: April 29, 1996

Corporate Specialist: Annette Hogan

ARTICLES AND PLAN OF MERGER 95 MR 20 TH 4:

These Articles and Plan of Merger are entered into this 20 day of April, 1998, by and between Dove Audio, Inc., a California corporation ("Dove"), Dove Four Point, Inc., a Florida corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Dove ("Sub"), and Four Point Entertainment, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Four Point").

A Commission of March House

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Dove has an authorized capital stock consisting of 20,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share and 2,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of which 4,884,166 shares of Common Stock and 214,114 shares of Series A Preferred Stock had been duly Issued and were outstanding as of April 1, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Sub has an authorized capital stock consisting of 10,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share and 10,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of which 100 shares of Common Stock and no shares of Preferred Stock have been duly issued and are now outstanding; and

WHEREAS, Four Point has an authorized capital stock consisting of 20,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share and 10,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of which 8,027.240 shares of Common Stock and no shares of Preferred Stock have been duly issued and are now outstanding; and

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of Dove, Sub and Four Point, respectively, deem it advisable and generally to the advantage and welfare of their respective corporate parties and their respective shareholders that Sub merge with Four Point under and pursuant to the provisions of Florida Business Corporation Act so that Four Point shall be merged into Sub; and

WHEREAS, the respective shareholders of Four Point and Sub have approved the terms and conditions of the merger.

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained and of the mutual benefits hereby provided, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:
- 1. Approval. On April 12, 1998, the directors of Four Point and on April 12, 1996 the directors of Sub, respectively and unanimously adopted and approved these Articles and Plan of Merger by Written Consents to Action, each dated April 12, 1996. On April 22, 1996, the directors of Dove unanimously adopted and approved these Articles and Plan of Merger by unanimous vote at a duly called meeting of the Board of Directors. These Articles and Plan of Merger were unanimously approved in their entirety by the

shareholders of Sub and Four Point by Writton Consonts to Action, each dated April 12, 1996.

- Merger. Four Point shall be and hereby is merged into Sub.
- 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. Those Articles of Merger shall become effective immediately upon filing of those Articles and Plan of Merger in compliance with the laws of the State of Florida, the time of such effectiveness being hereinafter called the Effective Date.
- 4. <u>Surviving Composition</u>. Sub shall survive the merger herein contemplated and shall continue to be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, but the separate corporate existence of Four Point shall cease forthwith upon the Effective Date.
- 5. Authorized Capital. The authorized capital stock of Sub following the Effective Date shall be 10,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, and 10,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, unless and until the same shall be changed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
- 6. Articles of incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of Sub following the Effective Date, unless and until the same shall be amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof, which power to amend or repeal is hereby expressly reserved, and all rights or powers of whats lever nature conferred in such Articles of Incorporation or herein upon any shareholder or director or officer of Sub or upon any other person whomsoever are subject to this reserve power, shall continue as the Articles of incorporation and shall constitute the Articles of Incorporation of Sub separate and apart from these Articles of Merger and may be separately certified as the Articles of incorporation of Sub.
- 7. <u>Bylaws</u>. The Bylaws of Sub shall be Bylaws of Sub as the surviving corporation following the Effective Date unless and until the same shall be amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof.
- 8. Eurther Assurance of Title. If at any time Sub shall consider or be advised that any acknowledgments or assurances in law or other similar actions are necessary or desirable in order to acknowledge or confirm in and to Sub any right, title or interest of Four Point held immediately prior to the Effective Date, Four Point and its proper officers and directors shall and will execute and deliver all such acknowledgments or assurances in law and do all things necessary or proper to acknowledge or confirm such right, title or interest in Sub as shall be necessary to carry out the purposes of these Articles of Merger, and Sub and the proper officers and directors thereof are fully authorized to take any and all such action in the name of Four Point or otherwise.
- Retirement of Organization Stock. Forthwith upon the Effective Date, each, share of capital stock of Four Point presently issued and outstanding shall be retired, and

no shares of Common Stock or other securities of Four Point shall be issued in respect thereof.

- 10. <u>Conversion of Outstanding Stock</u>. Forthwith upon the Effective Date, each of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock of Four Point and all rights in respect thereof shall be converted into the right to receive, in the aggregate, 427,274 shares of Dovo Common Stock and \$2,500,000, allocated among the holders as separately agreed to by them.
- 11. <u>Directors</u>. The names of the first directors of Sub following the Effective Date and who shall hold office from the Effective Date until their successors shall be elected and shall qualify, are as follows:

Name	Address
Michael Viner	301 N. Cañon Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, California 90210
Charles Weber	301 N. Cafton Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, California 90210
Simon Baker	301 N. Cahon Drive, Suite

12. Officers. The names of the first officers of Sub following the Effective Date and who shall hold office from the Effective Date until their successors shall be appointed and shall qualify or until they shall resign or be removed from office are as follows:

Name	Office	Address
Shukri Ghalayini	Chairman of the	301 N. Cañon Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, Culifornia 90210
Michael Viner	Chief Executive Officer	301 N. Cafton Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, California 90210
Ronald Ziskin	President	301 N. Cafion Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, California 90210
Simon Baker	Chief Financial Officer and Secretary	301 N. Cafion Drive, Suite 207 Beverly Hills, California 90210

- 13. Yaranciqs. If, upon the Effective Date, a vacancy shall exist in the Board of Directors or in any of the offices of Sub as the same are specified above, such vacancy shall thereafter be filled in the manner provided by law and the Bylaws of Sub.
- 14. <u>Amandment</u>. These Articles of Merger cannot be altered or amended, except pursuant to an instrument in writing signed by all of the parties hereto.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the purities hereto have caused these Articles and Plan of Merger to be executed by the authorized officer of each of them pursuant to authority given by their respective Boards of Directors.

DOVE AUDIO, INC. a California corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors on April 22, 1996

DOVE FOUR POINT, INC. a Florida corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders by unanimous written consent on April 12, 1996

By: Michael Viner, President	By: Michael Viner, President
------------------------------	---------------------------------

FOUR POINT ENTERTAINMENT, INC. a Florida corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders by unanimous written consent on April 12, 1996

Rohald Ziskin, President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these Articles and Plan of Merger to be executed by the authorized officer of each of them pursuant to authority given by their respective Boards of Directors.

DOVE AUDIO, INC. a California corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors on April 22, 1996

By: Michael Viner, President

FOUR POINT ENTERTAINMENT, INC. a Florida corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders by unanimous written consent on April 12, 1996

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Ronald Ziskin, President

DOVE FOUR POINT, INC. a Florida corporation

Approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders by unanimous written consent on April 12, 1996

By: Michael Viner President

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This Agreement and Plan of Merger (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of April 12, 1996 by and among Dove Audio, Inc., a California corporation ("Dove"), Dove Four Point, Inc., a Florida corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Dove ("Sub"), Four Point Entertainment, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Four Point") and each of the holders of capital stock of Four Point and the other Persons set forth under the heading "Sellers" on the signature pages hereof (individually, a "Seller" and, collectively, "Sellers").

#### RECITALS

- A. Sellers own all of the issued and outstanding capital stock (the "Capital Stock") of Four Point.
- B. Pursuant to the Merger described below, Sellers desire to exchange all the shares of the Capital Stock of Four Point for the Dove Shares and cash consideration referred to below on the terms set forth herein.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the provisions set forth below, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated below:

"Accounts Receivable" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.10.

"Affiliate" shall mean, in respect of any specified Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such specified Person or if such specified Person bears a familial relationship with such other Person.

"Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Balance Sheets" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.7(a).

"Dove" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Capital Stock" shall have the meaning met forth in the Recitals.

"Collection Period" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(a).

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Dove Shares" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(a).

"ERISA" shall mean the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Environmental Laws" shall mean any and all federal, state, local or municipal laws, rules, orders, regulations, statutes, ordinances, codes, decrees or requirements of any governmental authority regulating, relating to or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning any Hazardous Material or environmental protection or health and safety, as now or may at any time hereafter be in effect, including without limitation. the Clean Water Act also known as the Federal Water Pollution Control Act ("FWPCA"), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seg., the Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq., the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act ("FIFRA"), 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 et seq., the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act ("SMCRA"), 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201 et seg., the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("SARA"), Public Law 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613, the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act ("ECPCRKA"), 42 U.S.C. § 11001 et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq., the Occupational Safety and Health Act as amended ("OSHA"), 29 U.S.C. § 655 and § 657, together, in each case, with any amendment thereto, and the

regulations adopted and the official publications promulgated thereunder and all substitutions thereof.

"Financials" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.7.

"GAAP" shall mean generally accepted accounting principles as in effect at the time in question.

"Hazardous Materials" shall mean any flammable materials, explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes, hazardous or toxic substances, or similar materials defined in any Environmental Law.

"indemnified party" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.5.

"indemnifying party" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 8.5.

"Intangible Personal Property" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.12(a).

"IRS" shall mean the Internal Revenue Service.

"Lease" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.11.

"Major Accounts Receivable" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(a).

"Marks" shall mean trademarks, service marks, brand names, certification marks, trade dress, assumed names, slogans, trade names and other indications of origin owned by or licensed to Four Point or any of it Subsidiaries, whether or not registered; and to the extent any of the foregoing is owned, the associated goodwill and registrations and applications to register in any jurisdiction any of the foregoing, including any extension, modification or renewal of any such registration or application.

"Material Contracts" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.15.

"Multiemployer Plan" shall mean a plan described in Section 3(37) of ERISA.

"New Receivable" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(c).

"PBGC" shall mean the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation or any successor thereto.

"Person" shall mean any natural person or any corporation, partnership, joint venture or other entity.

"Personal Property" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.33.

"Plan" shall mean an employee benefit plan within the meaning of Section 3(3) of ERISA.

"Prime Rate" shall mean the prime rate as reported from time to time by Bank of America NT&SA.

"Real Property" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.11.

"Related Party" shall mean Four Point and each of its Subsidiaries and Affiliates, including but not limited to each of the Sellers and any member of the immediate family of any of the Sellers.

"Relative Equity Interest" shall mean, with respect to any Seller, the percentage determined by dividing (i) the number of Four Point Shares set forth opposite such Seller's name on Schedule I hereto by (ii) 8,027,240.

"Reportable Event" shall mean any reportable event as defined in Section 4043(b) of ERISA, other than a reportable event as to which provision for 30-day notice to the PBGC would be waived under applicable regulations had the regulations in effect on the Closing Date been in effect on the date of occurrence of such reportable event.

"Sanwa Agreements" shall mean the Term Loan Agreement (the "Term Loan Agreement") dated as of November 3, 1995, as amended to date, and the Line of Credit Agreement (the "Line of Credit

Agreement") dated as of June 3, 1995, as amended to date, each between Four Point and Sanwa Bank California.

"Seller" or "Sellers" shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Subsidiary" shall mean with respect to any Person, any corporation, association, joint venture, partnership or other business entity (whether now existing or hereafter organized) of which at least a majority of the voting stock or other ownership interests having ordinary voting power for the election of directors (or the equivalent) is, at the time as of which any determination is being made, owned or controlled by such Person or one or more subsidiaries of such Person or by such Person or one or more subsidiaries of such person. The parties hereby agree that for purposes hereof, Empire Burbank Studios, Inc. shall be considered to be a Subsidiary of Four Point.

"Surviving Corporation" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

"Tangible Shareholders' Equity" shall mean, as of a given date, the shareholders' equity of Four Point as of such date, minus goodwill and intangibles of Four Point as of such date, in each case determined on a consolidated basis in accordance with GAAP applied consistently with prior periods.

"Tax" or "Taxes" shall mean any and all taxes imposed or required to be collected by any federal, state or local taxing authority in the United States, or by any foreign taxing authority under any statute or regulation, including, without limitation, all income, gross receipts, sales, use, personal property, use and occupancy, business occupation, mercantile, ad valorem, transfer, license, withholding, payroll, employment, excise, real estate, environmental, capital stock, franchise, alternative or add-on minimum, estimated or other tax of any kind whatsoever, including any interest, penalties and other additions thereto.

"Taxing Authority" shall mean any federal, state, local or foreign governmental authority, or any political subdivision, agency or instrumentality thereof with taxing jurisdiction over any of the Related Parties, Dove or the Surviving Corporation. "Transactions" shall mean, in respect of any party, all transactions contemplated by this Agreement that involve, relate to or affect such party.

#### ARTICLE 2.

#### THE MERGER

Section 2.1 The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof, as promptly as practicable following the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article 7 hereof, but in no event later than two days thereafter, unless the parties shall otherwise agree, articles of merger ("Articles of Merger") providing for the merger of Four Point with and into Sub (the "Merger") shall be duly prepared, executed and filed by Sub, as the Surviving Corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Florida General Corporations Act (the "GCA") and the parties hereto shall take any other actions required by law to make the Merger effective. Following the Merger, Sub shall continue as the Surviving Corporation and the separate corporate existence of Four Point shall cease. The time the Merger becomes effective is referred to herein as the "Effective Time," and the date on which the Effective Time occurs is referred to as the "Closing Date." Prior to the filing of the Articles of Merger, a closing shall take place at the offices of Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP, 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, California 90067.

Section 2.2 <u>Effects of the Merger</u>. The Merger shall have the effects set forth in the GCA. As of the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall be a wholly owned subsidiary of Dove.

Section 2.3 <u>Directors</u>. The directors of Sub immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the initial directors of the Surviving Corporation. Following the Effective Time, Dove will use its reasonable best efforts to cause Shukri Ghalayini to be nominated and elected to its Board of Directors at Dove's next annual meeting of shareholders. Thereafter, Dove will use its reasonable best efforts to cause such director to be nominated and elected to Dove's Board of Directors during each year of his employment contract as in effect at the Closing. The parties agree that Dove's reasonable best efforts will include obtaining the proxy of Michael Viner personally to vote any shares of Dove

Common Stock beneficially owned by him in favor of such nominations and elections.

- Section 2.4 Officers. The officers of Four Point immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the initial officers of the Surviving Corporation.
- Saction 2.5 <u>Conversion</u>. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of Dove, Sub, Four Point or the holders of any of the following securities:
- (a) The issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Four Point (each a "Four Point Share") (other than shares to be canceled in accordance with Section 2.5(b) hereof) all shall be converted into the right to receive the number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Dove (the "Dove Shares"), the cash consideration and/or the earn-out payments described in Section 2.6, in such proportion and as allocated by such Sellers on Exhibit A hereto.
- (b) Each Four Point Share which is held in the treasury of Four Point, and each issued and outstanding share of Preferred Stock of Four Point, if any, shall be canceled and retired and cease to exist.
- (c) Each issued and outstanding share of the common stock of Sub shall represent one fully paid and nonassessable share of Common Stock of the Surviving Corporation and the Surviving Corporation shall be and remain a wholly-owned subsidiary of Dove.

#### Section 2.6 Earn-Out.

(a) In addition to the consideration paid to Sellers pursuant to Section 2.5, if, but only if, the net income of the Surviving Corporation after taxes equals or exceeds \$1,800,000 during the twelve month period from May 1, 1996 to April 30, 1997 (the "Earn-Out Period"), Dove shall issue an additional 163,636 shares of Dove Common Stock (as adjusted for stock splits, combinations or mergers or consolidations in which Dove is not the Surviving Corporation after the date hereof) to the Sellers, pro-rated among the Sellers in accordance with their Relative Equity Interests. If such net income after tax of the Surviving Corporation during the Earn-Out Period is greater than \$0, but

leas than \$1,800,000, Dove shall issue to the Sellers (pro-rated among the Sellers in accordance with their Relative Equity Interests) in lieu of such additional shares referred to in the next preceding sentence, the number of shares of Dove Common Stock determined by multiplying 163,636 (as adjusted for stock splits, combinations or mergers or consolidations in which Dove is not the Surviving Corporation after the date hereof), by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the net income after tax of the Surviving Corporation during the Earn-Out Period and the denominator of which shall be \$1,800,000. If the Surviving Corporation does not achieve any net income after tax during the Earn-Out Period, no additional shares of Dove Common Stock shall be issuable to Seller pursuant to this Section 2.6.

- (b) All determination under this Section 2.6 shall be made in accordance with the following provisions:
- (i) Changes in accounting procedures, practices or principles of the Surviving Corporation (including, without limitation, changes relating to accounting for employee benefit plans or programs) shall not affect net income during the Earn-Out Period, provided that such accounting procedures, practices and principles of Four Point as of the date hereof are in accordance with GAAP and are consistent with those applied during the periods covered by the Financials.

## (ii) During the Earn-Out Period:

- (A) No profit or loss will be included in the calculation of net income by reason of the amortization of goodwill, or the payment of any amounts to Sellers under this Section 2.6; and
- (B) During the Earn-Out Period, without the prior consent of Shukri Ghalayini (or, in the event of his death or incapacity, Ronald M. Ziskin), which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Surviving Corporation shall not (A) be liquidated, (B) sell or otherwise transfer, directly or indirectly, all or substantially all of its property or assets outside the ordinary course of business, or (C) consolidate with or merge into any other corporation or entity or permit another corporation or entity to consolidate with or merge into the Surviving Corporation. In the event that Dove, without such prior written consent, shall

merge or combine the business operations of the Surviving Corporation with or into any other operations of Dove, or any other company acquired by Dove, Dove shall continue to keep accounting records sufficient for the purpose of making the determinations required hereunder as though such merger or combination had not occurred.

- (c) All determinations under this Section 2.6 shall be made in accordance with the following provisions:
  - (i) net income after taxes for the Surviving Corporation shall be determined by subtracting from net revenue all production costs, general and administrative expenses, interest, all applicable federal, state, local and foreign taxes and all other charges in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, except allocations of Dove's corporate overhead, other than fair and appropriate charges for rent and for purchases made or services rendered by Dove and its accountants, counsel and other independent contractors in connection with the Surviving Corporation's business.
  - (ii) The amount of shares of Dove Common Stock issuable to Sellers shall be allocated to each Seller based on each Seller's Relative Equity Interest. Except as expressly stated otherwise herein, all determinations for purposes of this Section 2.6 shall be made in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied with periods prior to the date hereof. Dove's determination of the shares, if any, due to Sellers, shall be furnished to Sellers together with issuance of such shares, not later than 90 days after conclusion of the Earn-Out Period:
  - (iii) Shukri Ghalayini (or, in the event of his death or incapacity, Ronald M. Ziskin) on behalf of all other Sellers, shall have the right to review all accounting records reasonably related to the making of such determinations by Dove. In the event that such person (the "Representative") disagrees with any determination made by Dove, the Representative shall deliver to Dove, within 30 days after receipt of any such determination from Dove, a written statement specifying the amount of the additional payment to which he believes Sellers are entitled, and the nature and reasons for his disagreement with Dove's determination. If the Representative, on the one hand, and Dove, on the other hand, are unable to resolve any such

dinagreement within thirty (30) days after receipt by Dove of the written statement from the Representative, the matter shall be submitted to an independent public accounting firm (the "Independent Accounting Firm") chosen by the Representative from a list of two public accounting firms submitted to him by Dove, each of which shall be among the "Big Six" accounting firms and neither of which shall be currently retained or engaged by Dove at the time of or during the six-month period prior to the date the list is submitted to the Representative. The Independent Accounting Firm shall follow such procedures as it deems appropriate for obtaining the necessary information in considering the positions of the Representative and Dove but shall not conduct an independent audit. The Independent Accounting Firm shall render its determination on the matter within 90 days of its submission by the Representative and Dove. Such determination shall be final, conclusive and binding upon Dove and all of Sellers.

- (iv) Fees and expenses for the Independent Accounting Firm (i) shall be paid by the Sellers if Dove's determination is affirmed by the Independent Accounting Firm, or (ii) shall be apportioned between Dove, on the one hand, and the Sellers, on the other hand, if the Independent Accounting Firm determines that an additional amount of shares is due Sellers over and above the amount determined by Dove; such apportionment shall be made so that Dove shall pay the percentage of the fees and expenses equal to the percentage determined by dividing (A) the additional amount to paid by Dove to Sellers by (B) the additional amount asserted by the Representative; provided, however, that in no event shall such percentage exceed 100%.
- (d) In the case of any work performed jointly, or on a subcontracting basis, by the Surviving Corporation and Dove or any other subsidiary of Dove, the overall profit or loss for such work shall be apportioned fairly among the Surviving Corporation and such other company to reflect as nearly as possible the apportionment that would result if they were dealing at arms length. In the case of any purchase or sale of products by the Surviving Corporation to or from Dove or any other subsidiary of Dove, the prices for such products shall be adjusted to those prices that would be applicable if the company were purchasing or selling such products to or from an independent third party.

- (e) Dove agrees to maintain sufficient authorized and unissued shares of Dove Common Stock available to meet its obligations under this Section 2.6.
- Section 2.7 Tax Consequences. It is intended by the parties that the Merger shall constitute a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and that this Agreement shall constitute a "plan of reorganization" for the purposes of Section 368 of the Code.

## Section 2.8 Exchange of Certificates.

Promptly after the Effective Time, Dove shall effect the exchange for cash and certificates evidencing the Dove Shares of certificates which, prior to the Effective Time, represented the Four Point Shares. Upon the surrender and exchange by a Seller of the certificates which, prior to the Effective Time, represented the Four Point Shares held by such Seller, Dove shall provide the consideration to be paid to such Seller at such time in the manner set forth and in accordance with Exhibit A hereto.

#### ARTICLE 3.

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS INDIVIDUALLY

Each Seller, severally and not jointly, hereby represents and grants to Dove that:

- Section 3 1 Authorization. Such Seller has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. This Agreement and all agreements or instruments herein contemplated to be executed by such Seller are the valid and binding agreements of such Seller, enforceable against it in accordance with their respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to general principles of equity.
- Section 3.2 Ownership of Stock. Such Seller is the record owner of all of the Four Point Shares set forth below such Seller's name on Schedule I hereto, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, pledges, security interests, restrictions, prior assignments and claims of any kind or nature whatscever. Upon consummation of the Transactions, Dove shall be the owner,

beneficially and of record, of all of the outstanding shares of 'apital Stock of Four Point, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, pledges, security interests, restrictions, prior assignments and claims of any kind or nature whatsoever, except as otherwise created by Dove.

Section 3.3 Consents and Approvals. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement by such Seller nor the consummation of the Transactions by such Seller will violate, result in a breach of any of the terms or provisions of, constitute a default (or any event that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a default) under, result in the acceleration of an indebtedness under or result in any right of termination of, increase any amounts payable under, or conflict with, the trust agreements, if any, relating to such Seller or any other agreement, indenture or other instrument to which such Seller is a party or by which any of its properties are bound, or any judgment, decree, order or award of any court, governmental body or arbitrator (domestic or foreign) applicable to such Seller. All consents, approvals and authorizations of, and declarations, filings and registrations with, and payments of all taxes, fees, fines, and penalties to, any governmental or regulatory authority (domestic or foreign) or any other Person (either governmental or private) required in connection with the execution and delivery by such Seller of this Agreement or the consummation of the Transactions by such Seller have been obtained, made and satisfied. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such Seller, in the case of Shukri Ghalayini, acknowledges and agrees that all rights hereunder relating to such Seller shall accrue solely in favor of The Shukri Ghalayini Family Trust and that such Seller shall jointly and severally be liable for each of the obligations of The Shukri Ghalayini Family Trust hereunder; and such Seller, in the case of Ronald M. Ziskin, acknowledges and agrees that all rights under relating to such Seller shall accrue solely in favor of the Wedner-Ziskin Family Trust and that such Seller shall jointly and severally be liable for each of the obligations of the Wedner-Ziskin Family Trust hereunder.

Section 3.4 <u>Dove Shares</u>. Such Seller acknowledges that the Dove Shares (including, for purposes of this Section, any shares of Dove Common Stock issuable or issued pursuant to Section 2.6 of this Agreement) to be received by such Seller in the Transactions have not been and will not be registered under (i) the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") inasmuch as they are being issued pursuant to an exemption from registration granted under Section 4(2) of the Securities Act

and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder relating to transactions not involving any public offering, (ii) the California Corporate Securities Laws of 1968 (the "California Law") or (iii) any other applicable securities laws, and that Dove's reliance on such exemption or related exemptions is predicated in part on the following representations and agreements made to Dove by such Seller:

- (a) Such Seller is acquiring the Dove Shares to be issued to such Seller hereunder for investment for his or its own account and not with a view to or for sale in connection with any distribution and resale thereof, with no intention of distributing or reselling the same; and such Seller is not aware of any particular occasion, event or circumstance upon the occurrence or happening of which he or it intends to dispose of such shares;
- (b) Such Seller is an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501(a) promulgated under the Securities Act; such Seller is aware that such Dove Shares constitute "restricted," "letter" or "investment" securities and such Seller by reason of his business or financial experience has the capacity to protect his own interest in connection with the transactions; and
- (c) Such Seller agrees not to sell, transfer, assign, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of his or its shares received in this transaction without registration under the Securities Act and the California Law, and any other applicable securities laws, or without an opinion of counsel satisfactory to Dove that the transaction by which such shares are proposed to be disposed of is exempt from the Securities Act, the California Law and any other applicable securities laws, and acknowledges that Dove will place a legend on the certificate(s) representing such shares substantially to such effect concerning these restrictions.
- Section 3.5 <u>Brokerage Fees</u>. No Person is entitled to any brokerage or finder's fee or other commission from such Seller in respect of this Agreement or the Transactions.
- Section 3.6 <u>Disclosure</u>. The information provided by such Seller in this Agreement and in any other writing furnished pursuant hereto does not and will not contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated herein or therein or necessary to make the statements and facts contained herein or therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not false or misleading.

Copies of all documents heretofore or hereafter delivered or made available by such Seller to Four Point or Dove pursuant hereto were or will be complete and accurate records of such documents.

#### ARTICLE 4.

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS AND FOUR POINT

Each of the Sellers and Four Point (as to Four Point, only prior to but not after the Closing), hereby jointly and severally represents and warrants to Dove that:

Section 4.1 Authorization. Four Point has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. All necessary action, corporate or otherwise, required to have been taken by or on behalf of Four Point and its Subsidiaries by applicable law, each corporation's respective charter documents or otherwise to (i) authorize the approval, execution and delivery on behalf of Four Point of this Agreement and (ii) the performance by Four Point of its obligations under this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions has been taken and to (iii) ratify all actions taken by the Board of Directors since July 4, 1990. This Agreement and all agreements or instruments herein contemplated to be executed by Four Point are the valid and binding agreements of Four Point, enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to general principles of equity.

Section 4.2 Consents and Approvals. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Four Point nor the consummation of the Transactions by Sellers or Four Point will violate, result in a breach of any of the terms or provisions of, constitute a default (or any event that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a default) under, result in the acceleration of an indebtedness under or result in any right of termination of, increase any amounts payable under, or conflict with, any agreement, indenture or other instrument to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party or by which any of its properties are bound (other than the Sanwa Agreements, the assumption of which, satisfactory to Dove, is a condition to closing), the charter or by-laws of Four Point or its Subsidiaries, or any judgment, decree, order or award of any court, governmental body or

arbitrator (domestic or foreign) applicable to Four Point or its Subsidiaries. All consents, approvals and authorizations of, and declarations, filings and registrations with, and payments of all taxes, fees, fines, and penalties to, any governmental or regulatory authority (domestic or foreign) or any other Person (either governmental or private) required in connection with the execution and delivery by Four Point of this Agreement or the consummation of the Transactions by Four Point have been obtained, made and satisfied. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Merger (and this Agreement) have been duly approved by the Board of Directors and shareholders of Four Point in accordance with the GCA.

Section 4.3 Organization and Good Standing. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation, and each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries is duly qualified or authorized to do business in each jurisdiction in which it does or has done business, or owns or has owned property, or where such qualification or authorization is otherwise required by virtue of its presence or activities. Schedule 4.3 sets forth a complete and correct list of all jurisdictions in which Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries does business or is otherwise required to be qualified or authorized to transact business or own property.

Section 4.4 Licenses and Permits. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries is, and at all times has been, duly licensed, with all requisite permits and qualifications, as required by applicable law for the purpose of conducting its business or owning its properties or both, in each jurisdiction in which it does business or owns property or in which such license, permit or qualification is otherwise required. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries is in compliance with all such licenses, permits and qualifications. Schedule 4.4 sets forth a list of all such licenses, permits and qualifications, and the expiration dates thereof. There are no proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the Sellers, threatened, to revoke or terminate any such presently existing license, permit or qualification.

Section 4.5 <u>Capital Stock</u>. All of the Four Point Shares have been duly and validly authorized and issued, are fully paid and nonassessable, and were issued in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and ordinances. The Four Point Shares constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of Capital Stock and there exist no (a) outstanding options, warrants or rights to purchase or subscribe for any equity

modulities of other ownership interests of Four Point, (b) authorating options, warrants or rights to sell to Four Point or any other Person any equity securities or other ownership interests of any other business entity, (c) obligations of Four Point, whether absolute or contingent, to issue any shares of equity securities or other ownership interests or to share or make any payments based on its revenues, profits or not income, or (d) indebtedness or securities directly or indirectly convertible or exchangeable into any equity securities of Four Point. All previously issued shares of Preferred Stock of Four Point have been legally and validly redeemed or repurchased and duly canceled and retired.

- Section 4.6 <u>Subsidiaries</u>. Four Point does not have any Subsidiaries or any other equity interest in any corporation, partnership or similar entity other than those listed on Schedule 4.6 attached hereto.
- Section 4.7 Financial Statements. As of the Closing, Schedule 4.7 will contain the following consolidated financial statements of Four Point:
- (a) The consolidated balance sheets at January 31, 1996, January 31, 1995 and January 31, 1994 (the "Balance Sheets") and the consolidated statements of operations and retained earnings and statement of cash flows for the 12 months then ended and notes thereto (collectively, the "Financials"). The Financials (i) have been prepared from the books and records of Four Point in accordance with GAAP consistently applied with prior periods, (ii) are complete and correct and fairly present in all material respects the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of Four Point as of the dates and for the periods indicated thereon, and (iii) contain and reflect adequate reserves for all liabilities and obligations of Four Point and its Subsidiaries of any nature, whether absolute, contingent or otherwise.
- (b) The Financials have been reviewed by the independent accounting firm of Safer, Cain & Company, whose unqualified reports thereon are part of Schedule 4.7(b). The books of account of Four Point have been maintained in all material respects in accordance with sound business practices, and there have been no transactions involving Four Point that properly should have been set forth therein in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles that have not been accurately so set forth.

- (a) The Tangible Shareholders' Equity of Four Point at January 31, 1996 was not less than \$1,000,000, and the Tangible Shareholders' Equity of Four Point as of the Closing Date is not less than the sum of \$1,000,000 plus (if positive) all the earnings of Four Point from February 1, 1996 to the Closing Date, in each case as determined on the same basis as in the Financials.
- (d) The summary of projected financial data of Four Point and its Subsidiaries for the years ending January 31, 1997 through 2000 provided by Sellers to Dove is based upon good faith estimates and assumptions believed by Sellers and Four Point to be reasonable. Schedule 4.7(d) sets forth a list on a project by project basis of the products or services contributing to the projected total revenue for the year ending April 30, 1997, including information as to the status of each project.
- Section 4.8 Absence of Certain Changes. Except as disclosed on Schedule 4.8, since January 31, 1995, there has not occurred:
- (a) Any adverse change in the assets, liabilities (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), condition (financial or otherwise) results of operations, business or prospects of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries;
- (b) Any increase in indebtedness of Four Point and its Subsidiaries over the level reflected on the January 31, 1996 Balance Sheet, any guarantee by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) of any obligation, or any mortgage, pledge or encumbrance on any of the properties or assets of Four Point or its Subsidiaries (other than, in the latter case, encumbrances under the Sanwa Agreements);
- (c) Any amendment or modification of any Material Contract (as defined below), or any termination of any agreement that would have been a Material Contract were such agreement in existence on the date hereof:
- (d) Any entering into of any written or oral agreements, contracts, commitments or transactions that extend beyond the first anniversary hereof or have obligations thereunder in excess of \$10,000;
- (e) Any increase in the compensation (including, without limitation, the rate of commissions) payable to, or any payment of a cash or other bonus to, any officer, director or

employee of, or consultant to, or any Related Person of, any of Four Point and its Subsidiaries;

- (f) Any transaction by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), whether or not covered by the foregoing, not in the ordinary course of business, including, without limitation, any purchase, licensing or sale of any assets, provided that Four Point may transfer its rights to the Auction Channel (a/k/a Auction Network) to one or more of the Sellers who shall assume all liabilities of Four Point and its Subsidiaries in connection therewith;
- (g) Any alteration in the manner of keeping the books, accounts or records of Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), or in the accounting practices therein reflected;
- (h) Any declaration or payment of any dividends or distributions by Four Point, any acquisition or redemption by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries of any of its or their equity securities or any loan by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries to any of its security holders;
- (i) Any loss or threatened loss of a customer or customers or any cancellation or threatened cancellation of any Library Program or Programs;
- (j) Any damage or destruction to, or loss of, any assets or property owned, leased or used by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries (whether or not covered by insurance); or
- (k) Any agreement to do any of the things described in the preceding subsections (a)-(h) of this Section 4.8.
- Section 4.9 Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. There are no liabilities of Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise, and whether due or to become due, not reflected on or reserved for in the Financials, except for executory obligations under Material Contracts (as defined below) and immaterial contracts for the purchase of supplies or the sale of products incurred in the ordinary course of business. To the knowledge of Four Point and Sellers, there is no fact or circumstance that is likely to result in the loss of a customer or the cancellation of any Library Program or a reduction in revenues or any other loss to Four Point or its Subsidiaries.

- Section 4.10 Accounts Receivable. Schedule 4.10 is an accurate aging of the accounts, notes and other receivables of Four Point and its consolidated Subsidiaries (the "Accounts Receivable") at January 31, 1996. The Accounts Receivable and any Accounts Receivable arising since January 31, 1996 are fully collectible, net of the reserves set forth in the January 31, 1996 Balance Sheet, all of which reserves are adequate.
- Section 4.11 Real Property. Schedule 4.11 sets forth a complete and correct description of each parcel of real property (collectively, the "Real Property") owned by or leased to Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) or otherwise used by Four Point or its Subsidiaries, which description consists of a legal description for each such parcel and an identification of each lease (a "Lease") of real property under which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is either a lessee, sublessee, lessor or sublessor. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.11:
- (a) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) does not own any Real Property;
- (b) Each Lease is a valid and binding obligation of Four Point (or its Subsidiaries), and neither Four Point nor the Sellers has any knowledge that any of such Leases are not valid and binding obligations of each of the other parties thereto;
- (c) Neither Four Point (nor any of its Subsidiaries) nor any other party to a Lease is in default with respect to any material term or condition thereof, and no event has occurred that, with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute a default thereunder or would cause the acceleration of any obligation of any party thereto or the creation of a lien or encumbrance upon any asset of Four Point or its Subsidiaries;
- (d) All of the buildings, fixtures and other improvements located on the Real Property are in good operating condition and repair, and the operation thereof as presently conducted does not violate any applicable code, zoning ordinance, environmental law or regulation or other applicable law or regulation; and
- (e) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) holds all other permits and licenses required by applicable law relating to the operation and use of the Real Property.

## Section 4.12 Intangible Personal Property.

(a) Schedule 4.12 sets forth (i) a complete and correct list of each patent, patent application, copyright, copyright application, trademark, trademark application (in any such case, whether registered or to be registered in the United States of America or elsewhere), process, invention, trade secret, trade name, computer program, formula and customer list (collectively, the "Intangible Personal Property") of Four Point (and its Subsidiaries), and (ii) a complete and correct list of all material licenses or similar agreements or arrangements ("Licenses") to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party either as licensee or licensor for each such item of Intangible Personal Property.

## (b) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.12(b):

- (i) There have been no actions or other judicial or adversary proceedings involving Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) concerning any item of Intangible Personal Property, and, to the knowledge of the Sellers, no such action or proceeding is threatened and no claim or other demand has been made by any Person relating to any item of Intangible Personal Property;
- (ii) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) has the right and authority to use each item of Intangible Personal Property in connection with the conduct of its businesses in the manner presently conducted and to convey such right and authority, and such use does not conflict with, infringe upon or violate any patent, trademark or registration of any other person or entity;
- (iii) There are no outstanding or, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, threatened disputes or disagreements with respect to any License; and
- (iv) The conduct by Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) of its business does not conflict with the valid patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets or trade names of others.

## Section 4.13 Labor and Employment Agreements.

(a) Schedule 4.13 sets forth a complete and correct list of the following:

- (1) Each collective bargaining agreement and other labor or employment agreement to which Four Point (or any of its Submidiaries) is a party or by which it is bound;
- (ii) Each employment, profit sharing, deferred compensation, bonus, pension, retainer, consulting, retirement, health, welfare, or incentive plan or agreement to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party or by which it is or may be bound;
- (iii) Each plan or agreement under which "fringe benefits" (including, without limitation, vacation plans or programs, sick leave plans or programs, dental or medical plans or programs, severance pay plans or programs and related or similar benefits) are afforded to employees of any of Four Point and its Subsidiaries;
- (iv) Each informal arrangement or understanding for the payment of post-retirement benefits; and
- (v) The name of each employee or agent of or consultant to each of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries who since January 31, 1995 was or is being paid \$25,000 or more per year or \$2,500 or more per month.

As used in this Section 4.13, the word "agreement" includes both oral and written contracts, understandings, arrangements and other agreements.

- (b) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) has complied in all material respects with all applicable laws, rules and regulations (domestic and foreign) relating to the employment of labor, including, without limitation, those related to wages, hours, collective bargaining and the payment and withholding of taxes and other sums as required by appropriate governmental authorities and has withheld and paid to the appropriate authorities, or is holding for payment not yet due to such authorities, all amounts required to be withheld from such employees and is not liable for any arrears of wages, taxes, penalties or other sums for failure to comply with any of the foregoing. Four Point and its Subsidiaries do not and have not "leased" any employees except in full compliance with applicable law.
- (c) No unfair labor practice complaint is pending against Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries before the National Labor Relations Board or any federal, state or local agency

For Paint, no labor strike, grievance or other labor trouble attenting Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is pending or threatened.

- (d) No material organization effort, no sex discrimination, racial discrimination, age discrimination or other employment-related allegation, claim, suit or proceeding, has been made or is pending with respect to the employees of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries and no such effort, allegation, claim, suit or proceeding has been made, raised or brought within the three-year period prior to the date of this Agreement.
- (e) No arbitration proceeding arising out of or under any collective bargaining agreement is pending and, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, no basis for any such proceeding exists.
- (f) No Person who performs services for Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries who has not been classified or treated as an employee (whether for purposes of ERISA, the Code or otherwise) should be treated as an employee for any such purpose.
- (g) All reasonably anticipated obligations of Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries), whether arising by operation of law, contract, past custom or otherwise, for unemployment compensation benefits, pension or profit sharing benefits, advances, salaries, bonuses, vacation and holiday pay, sick leave and other forms of compensation payable to the employees or agents of Four Point and its Subsidiaries in respect of the services rendered by any of them on or prior to the date of the Financials or the Interim Financials, as the case may be, have been paid or adequate accruals therefor have been made in the books and records of Four Point and its Subsidiaries and in the Financials or the Interim Financials, as the case may be. All such obligations in respect of services rendered on or prior to the date hereof have been paid as of the date hereof or adequate accruals therefor shall have been made. All accrued obligations of Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) applicable to its employees, whether arising by operation of law, contract, past custom or otherwise, for payments to trusts or other funds or to any governmental agency, with respect to unemployment compensation benefits, social security benefits or any other benefits for employees, with respect to employment of said employees through the date of the Financials or the Interim Financials, as the case may be, have been paid or adequate accruals therefor have been made on the books and records of each

of Four Four, indicts Submidiaries and in the Financials or in the Interim Financials, as the case may be. All such obligations with respect to employment of employees through the date hereof have been paid as of the date hereof or adequate accruals therefor shall have been made.

Section 4,14 Compliance with ERISA. Four Point and each of ita Subsidiaries in in compliance in all material respects with the provisions of ERISA and the Code applicable to Plans, and the regulations and published interpretations thereunder, if any, which are applicable to it. As of the date hereof, neither Four Point nor any of its Subsidiaries has, with respect to any Plan established or maintained by it, engaged in a prohibited transaction which would subject it to a material tax or penalty on prohibited transactions imposed by ERISA or Section 4975 of the Code. No liability to the PBGC has been or is expected to be incurred with respect to the Plans and there has been no Reportable Event and no other event or condition that presents a material risk of termination of a Plan by the PBGC. Neither Four Point nor any of it: Subsidiaries has engaged in a transaction which would result in the incurrence by such Person of any liability under Section 4069 of ERISA. Neither Four Point nor any of its Subsidiaries has taken any action and no event has occurred with respect to any Multiemployer Plan which would subject Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries to liability under either Section 4201 or 4204 of ERISA.

### Section 4.15 Material Contracts and Relationships.

- (a) Except for agreements specifically identified on other Schedules, Schedule 4.15(a) sets forth a complete and correct list of the following:
  - (i) All agreements (or groups of agreements with one or more related entities) between Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) and any customer or supplier in excess of \$25,000 and all agreements extending beyond twelve months;
  - (ii) All agreements that relate to the borrowing or lending by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) of any money or that create or continue any material claim, lien, charge or umbrance against, or right of any third party with respect to, any asset of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries:

- (iii) All agreements by which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) leases any real property, has the right to lease any real property or leases capital equipment and all other leases involving Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries as Lease or Leases;
- (iv) All agreements to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party not in the ordinary course of business;
- (v) All agreements to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), on the one hand, and any of Sellers or any of their respective Affiliates or Related Parties, on the other hand, are parties or by which they are bound;
- (vi) All contracts or commitments relating to the employment of any Person or any commission or finder's fee arrangements with others;
- (vii) All material license agreements, whether as licensor or licensee;
- (viii) All agreements between Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) and any major broadcast or cable networks, major talents, independent contractors, distributors or major studios;
- (ix) All other agreements to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party or by which it is bound and that involve \$25,000 or more or that extend for a period of one year or more; and
- (x) All other agreements to which Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is a party or by which it is bound and that are or may be material to the assets, liabilities (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, business or prospects of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries.

As used in this Section 4.15 the word "agreement" includes both oral and written contracts, leases, understandings, arrangements and all other agreements. The term "Material Contracts" means the agreements of Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) required to be disclosed on Schedule 4.15(a), including agreements specifically identified in other Schedules.

- (b) All of the Material Contracts are in full force and effect, are valid and binding and are enforceable in accordance with their terms in favor of each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries. There are no material liabilities of any party to any Material Contract arising from any breach or default of any provision thereof and no event has occurred that, with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute a breach or default by any party thereto.
- (c) Four Point (and each of its Subsidiaries) has fulfilled all material obligations required pursuant to each Material Contract to have been performed by Four Point or its Subsidiaries prior to the date hereof, and to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, Four Point and each of its Subsidiaries will be able to fulfill, when due, all of its obligations under each of the Material Contracts that remain to be performed after the date hereof.
- (d) Schedules 4.15(c) and (d) set forth a complete and correct list of each (i) customer (or related group of customers) with whom Four Point (and/or any of its Subsidiaries) did \$25,000 or more of business during the last fiscal year, (ii) supplier (or related group of suppliers) with whom Four Point (and/or any of its Subsidiaries) did \$25,000 or more of business during the last fiscal year, and (iii) agent (or related group of agents) or representative (related group of representatives) who was paid \$25,000 or more by Four Point and its Subsidiaries during the last fiscal year, respectively, which lists itemize the actual dollar amounts.
- (e) Four Point (and each of its Subsidiaries) has maintained and continues to maintain good relations with its customers, suppliers and agents.
- Section 4.16 Absence of Certain Business Practices.

  Neither Four Point (nor any of its Subsidiaries) nor any employee, agent or other person acting on Four Point's or any of its Subsidiaries' behalf, including, but not limited to, any Seller, has, directly or indirectly, given or agreed to give any gift or similar benefit to any customer, supplier, competitor or governmental employee or official (domestic or foreign) (i) that would subject Four Point or its any of its Subsidiaries to any damage or penalty in any civil, criminal or governmental litigation or proceeding or (ii) that, if not given in the past, would have had a material adverse effect on the assets, liabilities (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise),

condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, fusinous or prospects of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries,

Section 4,17 Transactions with Related Parties. set forth on Schedule 4.17, there have been no transactions, including purchases or sales of assets or entities, by or between Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) and any Seller or Related Party since January 31, 1993 and there are no agreements or understandings now in effect between Four Point and any Seller or Related Party. Schedule 4.17 also (i) states the amounts due from Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) to any Seller or Related Party and the amounts due from any Seller or Related Party to Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, (ii) describes the transactions out of which such amounts due arose and (iii) describes any interest of any Seller or Related Party in any supplier or customer of, or any other entity that has had business dealings with, Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries since January 31, 1993. After the Closing, there will be no obligations or other liabilities between each of Four Point and any of its Subsidiaries, on the one hand, and any Seller or Related Party, on the other hand, other than pursuant to this Agreement and the Transactions contemplated hereby. The loans from Four Point to Messrs. Ghalayini and Ziskin set forth on the January 31, 1996 Balance Sheet will be forgiven at or prior to the Closing.

Section 4.18 Compliance with Laws. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.18, the operation, conduct and ownership of the property or business of Four Point and its Subsidiaries are being, and at all times have been, conducted, in all material respects, in full compliance with all federal, state, local and other (domestic and foreign) laws, rules, regulations and ordinances (including without limitation, those relating to employment discrimination, occupational safety, environmental compliance, conservation or corrupt practices) and all judgments and orders of any court, arbitrator or governmental authority applicable to it. Neither Four Point nor the Sellers is aware of any proposed ordinance, order, judgment, decree, governmental taking, condemnation or other proceeding that would be applicable to the business, operations or properties of Four Point or its Subsidiaries and that could have a material adverse effect on the assets, liabilities (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, business or prospects of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries.

Section 4.19 Assets. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries has, and at the Closing will have good and marketable title to, or, to the extent Four Point's or its Subsidiaries' interest is limited to a leasehold, valid leasehold interests in, all the Assets (as hereinafter defined), free and clear of all liens and indebtedness except pursuant to the Sanwa Agreements (the assumption of which, satisfactory to Dove, is a condition to Clesing). The Assets referred to herein include all of the assets owned by each of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries necessary for or used or useful in the conduct of its business in the manner in which it is presently or is contemplated as being or has been conducted by Four Point and its Subsidiaries, including the assets shown in the January 31, 1996 Balance Sheet and its rights under the Material Contracts.

## Section 4.20 Library Physical Properties.

Except as set forth on Schedule 4.20(a), an original negative or master tape of each of the Library Physical Properties (i) has been properly stored, in each case in accordance with standards customarily applied by major theatrical, television and home video distributors, as applicable, in the United States, and (ii) may be used for the purpose of making a first class, fine grain print or broadcast quality master tape and a first class, fine grain or digital or one-inch production master. All masters and duplicate masters of any such original or elements thereof that currently exist included in Schedule 4.20(a). For the purpose of this Agreement, Library Physical Properties shall include the audiovisual, audio and visual recordings and other materials produced by any .ology, manner or means relating to Library Programs, including without limitation, prints, negatives, duplicating negatives, fine grains, music and sound effects tracks, master tapes and other duplicating materials of any kind, all various language dubbed and titled versions, prints and negatives of stills, trailers and television spots, all promos and other advertising and publicity materials, stock footage, trims, tabs outtakes, cells, drawings, storyboards, (ii) all physical properties relating to any Library Program, including without limitation sets, props, backdrops, costumes, models, sculptures, puppets, sketches, and continuities, in each case, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing in the possession, custody or control of Four Point or any Subsidiary or in the possession of its assigns or any film laboratories, storage facilities or other persons plus (iii) any and all reversionary rights either Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries has to the master and duplicate masters of any original negative or master

the or elements thereof. For the purpose of this Agreement, "Library Program" shall mean each program which either Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries owns or has a right to exploit as of immediately prior to the Closing, including, without limitation, each program listed on Schedule 4.20(a).

- (b) Other than such Library Physical Properties that do not constitute master materials and which are currently in exhibit or distribution, or in the hands of third parties preparing Library Physical Properties for exhibition or distribution, the Library Physical Properties are stored and maintained directly by Four Poinc or any of its Subsidiaries or on their behalf by authorized distributors or licensees in storage or post-production facilities in accordance with recognized industry standards for the use and preservation of such materials.
- (c) Schedule 4.20(c) sets forth a list, which is true, accurate and complete in all material respects, of the physical location of the Library Physical Properties. There are no restrictions on the right to access or remove such materials except as set forth on such Schedule 4.20(c).

### Seccion 4.21 Library Rights.

Schedule 4.21(a) sets forth a list of all Library Programs, which is true, accurate and complete. Four Point (together with its consolidated Subsidiaries) owns, is licensed or otherwise possesses the necessary right, title and interest in the Library Rights, as defined herein, to permit the exploitation without restriction, except as expressly set forth herein, for the terms and in the media set forth in Schedule 4.21(a) (which schedule also includes third party costs with respect to each Library Program and Library Right). Since January 31, 1995 through the date hereof, none of the Library Programs has been canceled or discontinued nor have any existing licensees for any territory been changed except as set forth in Schedule 4.21(a). For the purpose of this Agreement, Library Rights shall include (i) all Library Programs, (ii) all contracts to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party, whether written or oral, pertaining to the creation, development, production distribution or other exploitation of any Library Programs, and (iii) any and all of the following works and other properties: screenplays, teleplays, stories, adaptations, scripts, outlines, treatments, formats, Bibles, scenarios, characters, titles and any and all other literary, dramatic and other works and properties of any kind and any and all of the following rights in any and all of

the foregoing: remake, nequel, prequel, series, mini-series, spin offs, specials, character, legitimate stage, theme park, installation, live performance, print and electronic publication, interactive, computer-assisted media, merchandising and other subsistary, derivative, compilation, ancillary, promotional, advertising and publicity rights (in or by any and all media, manner and means now known or hereafter developed), and all rights under any trademark, copyright, trade secret, patent or similar intellectual property rights including, without limitation, any applicable "author's rights", "neighboring rights" and any other rights provided by the law of any country or by industry protocol which provide for payment to rights holders for certain uses of their works; and any and all other rights of any kind in any of the foregoing, whether now known or hereafter recognized.

- (b) Except as set forth in 4.21(b), Four Point is the sole and exclusive owner of the Library Programs, and otherwise has the full right to exploit the Library Programs as set forth in Schedule 4.21(b).
- (c) Upon the Closing, Dove and its subsidiaries, will own, or be licensed or otherwise possess the necessary right, title and interest in the Library Rights to permit the exploitation of such Library Rights without restriction, except as expressly set forth on Schedule 4.21(c).
- (i) Neither the Library Programs, nor any element thereof, as they currently exist, nor the exploitation thereof by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, nor the transfer thereof to Dove, libels, defames, violates the rights of privacy or publicity, or violates any copyright, patent, trademark, common law or other similar right, of any Person or violates any other applicable law. Four Point and its Subsidiaries have not received any notice of infringement or other violation of any of the foregoing rights, except as set forth on Schedule 4.21(d). Four Point and its Subsidiaries have (x) taken all reasonably prudent actions (in accordance with industry custom and practice with respect thereto) necessary to ensure that none of the Library Rights, nor any element thereof, as they currently exist, nor the exploitation thereof by Four Point and its Subsidiaries, nor the transfer thereof pursuant to this Agreement, libels, defames, violates the rights of privacy or publicity or violates any copyright, patent, trademark, common law or other similar right of any person or violates any other applicable law, and (y) complied with all requirements of their respective errors and omissions insurance policies necessary to ensure coverage

thereunder of any claims of the type described in the preceding clause (x) hereof; (ii) all material contained in the Library Rights is either (A) a wholly original "work made for hire" (as such term is construed under the United States Copyright Law) created by writer(s) duly employed by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries and not copied, in whole or in part, from any other work, (B) duly licensed to, or otherwise acquired by, Four Point or its Subsidiaries, (C) in the public domain throughout the world, (D) permitted to be exploited by each of Four Foint and its Subsidiaries pursuant to the provisions of 17 U.S.C. § 107, as such provision is construed, for all uses to the full extent of the rights of Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) with respect thereto or (E) a combination of any of the foregoing.

- (e) The credits that are contained in the Library Programs are complete and accurate in all material respects and include any information required by section 317 of the Federal Communications Act of 1934 (as amended) to be disclosed to the public. The Library Programs that were produced by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries and to the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge, the Library Programs that were produced by a third party, do not omit credit owed to any party or entity entitled to any credit for providing services or rights in connection with the Library Programs. No credit accorded in any Library Program that was produced by Four Point or its Subsidiaries, and to the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge, no credit provided in any Library Program that was produced by a third party, is inaccurate, improper or insufficient under any applicable law, contract or otherwise.
- (f) Where required under the Copyright Law to preserve the copyright in such Library Programs, a valid copyright notice which conforms to the requirements of Copyright Law relating to the elements, placement and other requirements of such notice appears on each Library Program.

## Section 4.22 Copyrights, Etc.

(a) Except as set forth in Schedule 4.22(a), (i) the copyrights in the Library Programs, and except for material in the public domain throughout the world, the elements thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights") that are, in each case, owned or controlled by a Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) are valid, existing, unexpired and enforceable in the United States and all countries party to the Universal Copyright Convention or the Berne Convention; and (ii) none of the copyrights owned or controlled by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is in the

public domain in the United States or, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, any country party to the Universal Copyright Convention or the Berne Convention. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries have received no notice to the effect that the validity of any Copyright is contested.

(b) A registration for each Copyright set forth in Schedule 4.22(b) has been properly issued by the United States Copyright Off..ce in Four Point's name or in the name set forth on Schedule 4.22(b) (and are owned in each case by Four Point or the persons set forth on said Schedule). The application to register each Copyright listed in Schedule 4.22(b) was duly and properly filed in the United States Copyright Office, and required materials have been deposited with the Library of Congress and the United States Copyright Office. Schedule 4.22(b) sets forth the registered title, registration number and registration date for each such registered Copyright.

#### Section 4.23 Marks.

- Schedule 4.23(a) lists (i) all Marks owned by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), whether or not in its own name, including, where applicable, the registration number and date for each Mark for which a registration has been issued by, or the application number and date for each Mark for which an application for registration is pending in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other similar office in any foreign jurisdiction, and (ii) all Marks to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) has been granted a license to use. information relating to the Marks presented in Schedule 4.23(a) is true, accurate and complete. Four Point and its consolidated Subsidiaries have all right, title and interest in and to the Marks listed in Schedule 4.23(a). Each Mark that is necessary or useful to the conduct of the business is valid, subsisting, unexpired, enforceable and has not been abandoned. application for the federal registration in the United States of a Mark (including, without limitation, any renewals thereof) has been duly and properly filed, and each registration has been properly issued. Each of Four Point and its consolidated Subsidiaries have all licenses or other rights to use all Marks necessary for the conduct of the business as presently conducted or contemplated by Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) to be conducted.
- (b) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.23(b), there are no liens, administrative or other proceedings or lawsuits where pending or, to the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge,

threatened, involving or against any of the Marks, and Dove and the Surviving Corporation shall have the same rights in and to the Mirks used in connection with the business as Four Point (tegether with its Subsidiaries) have on the date of this Agreement and shall be able to use and exploit the Marks to the full extent provided by applicable law for the term and throughout the territories set forth in Schedule 4.23(b), without any material restriction on such use or exploitation. No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any governmental authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any Mark. No action or proceeding is pending seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Mark.

- (c) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.23(c), none of the Marks used in the conduct of the business, any element thereof as they currently exist, or the exploitation thereof by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), or the transfer thereof pursuant to this Agreement, libels, defames, violates the rights of privacy or publicity, or violates any trademark or service mark, common law or other similar light of any person or violates any other applicable law. Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries have not received any notice relating to any claim thereof.
- (d) To the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge, except as set forth on Schedule 4.23(d), there are no Marks that conflict with or infringe on the Marks used in the conduct of the business, third party claims against such Marks, or potential infringements against such Marks.
- (e) To the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge, except as set forth on Schedule 4.23(e), no other person uses, has the right to use or claims the right to use the Marks or any combination or derivation thereof.
- (f) Each of Four Point and its Subsidiaries have taken all reasonably necessary steps to secure, protect and maintain the Marks in the United States and has disclosed in a Schedule herein all infringements or potential infringements, known to the Sellers or Four Point.
- (g) Except as set forth in Schedule 4.23(g), there are no third party licensees of the Marks used in the conduct of the Business.

Section 4.24 Library.

- (a) The Library Agraements listed in Schedule 4.24(a) constitute (i) all contracts in effect as of the date hereof, whether written or oral, with writers, directors producers, actors, artists, animators, voice talent or other parties relating to the exploitation of any of the Library Programs or other Library Rights, whether as licensor, licensee, grantor or grantee or otherwise, relating to the business, to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party; and (ii) all contracts in effect as of the date hereof concerning the licensing, exhibition or other exploitation of the Library Programs or other Library Rights or the Library Physical Properties, whether as licensor, licensee, distributor, grantor or grantee or otherwise, relating to the business, to which Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) is a party (collectively, "Library Contracts").
- Each Library Cortract has been duly executed and delivered by Four Point or its Subsidiaries (except in the case of oral contracts), is in full force and effect and is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms against Four Point or its Subsidiaries and, to Four Point's and Sellers' knowledge and, except for the Library Contracts specified on Schedule 4.24(b), and assuming the due authorization and execution of such Contract by the other party thereto, any other party thereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all minimum and other payments required to be made or received by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) or which are necessary to extend the term of any Library Contract have been fully made or received and all options and renewal rights have been duly exercised by Four Point or its Subsidiaries, (ii) all sublicenses and other material actions required to be approved by any person have been approved by such person and all material reports required to be provided to such persons have been timely provided, and (iii) to the Sellers' and Four Point's knowledge, and except for the Library Contracts specified on Schedule 4.24(b), there are no material disputes between Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), on the one hand, and any licensor or licensee, on the other hand.

Section 4.25 <u>Litigation</u>. Schedule 4.25 sets forth a complete and correct list of all legal, administrative, arbitration or other proceedings, or governmental investigations, to which Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries was a party or was otherwise affected (or by which any of its properties were affected), or was otherwise affected during the past five years, together with a description of the nature and status thereof in reasonable detail. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.25, (i)

there is no legal, administrative, arbitratios or other proceeding, or any governmental investigation, pending or, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, threatened against or each of their otherwise affecting Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, or any of its or their assets, that, if determined against Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, would have a material adverse effect on the assets, liabilities (whother absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, business or prospects of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries; (ii) no claim not already fully discharged that involves or may involve \$25,000 or mo: been made against Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries; and (iii) all potential losses and liabilities of Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) that may result from the matters disclosed on Schedule 4.25 are fully covered by insurance policies of Four Point or its Subsidiaries, which policies are in full force and effect on and as of the date hereof, except for any applicable deductible amount that does not exceed \$25,000, or any applicable self-insured retention that does not exceed \$25,000, for any one claim or action. Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) has given in a timely manner to its insurers all notices required to be given under its insurance policies with respect to all of the claims and actions disclosed on Schedule 4.25, and no insurer has denied coverage of any of such claims or actions or rejected any of the claims with respect thereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Four Point and its Subsidiaries have complied with all obligations to Varitel Video, Inc. prior to the Closing and upon the change of its facilities after the Closing shall not be subject to any limitation on performing postproduction services to any Person.

## Section 4.26 Taxes. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.26:

- (a) Four Point (and each of its Subsidiaries) has timely filed all Tax returns and reports required to have been filed by it for all taxable periods ending on or prior to the date hereof (including, without limitation, in the State of Florida), and has paid all Taxes due to any taxing authority with respect to all taxable periods ending on or prior to the date hereof, or otherwise attributable to all periods prior to the date hereof. The Tax returns and reports filed are true and correct in all material respects. Neither Four Point (nor any of its Subsidiaries) has requested any extensions of time within which to file returns and reports in respect of any Taxes;
- (b) None of such returns contain, or will contain, a disclosure statement under Section 6662 of the Code (or any

predecessor statute) or any similar provision of state, local or foreign law;

- (c) Four Point (together with its consolidated Subsidiaries) has not received notice that the IRS or any other taxing authority has asserted against Four Point or its Subsidiaries any deficiency or claim for additional Taxes in connection therewith;
- (d) All Tax deficiencies asserted or assessed against Four Point or its Subsidiaries have been paid or finally settled;
- (e) There is not pending or, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, threatened any action, audit, proceeding, or investigation with respect to (i) the assessment or collection of Taxes or (ii) a claim for refund made by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries) with respect to Taxes previously paid and (iii) with respect to any such actions, audits, proceedings or investigation (whether or not identified in Schedule 4.26), Four Point and each of its Subsidiaries has and will have no liability in respect of or resulting therefrom;
- (f) All amounts that are required to be collected or withheld by Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries), or with respect to Taxes of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, have been duly collected or withheld; all such amounts that are required to be remitted to any Taxing Authority have been duly remitted;
- (g) Neither the IRS nor any state, foreign or local Taxing Authority has examined any income tax return of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries;
- (h) None of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries has waived any statute of limitations with respect to the assessment of any Tax;
- (i) Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries has not taken any action not in accordance with past practice that would have the effect of deferring any Tax liability of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries from any taxable period ending on or before the date hereof to any taxable period ending after such date;
- (j) No consent has been filed under Section 341(f) of the Code with respect to Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries;

- (k) There are no liens for Taxes due and payable upon any assets of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries;
- (1) None of Four Point or any of ith Submidiaries has participated in, or cooperated with, an international boycott within the meaning of Section 999 of the Code;
- (m) None of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is required to include in income any adjustment pursuant to Section 481(a) of the Code (or similar provisions of other law or regulations) by reason of a change in accounting method nor does any of Sellers or Four Point have any knowledge that the IRS (or other Taxing Authority) has proposed, or is considering, any such change in accounting method;
- (n) None of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is a party to any agreement, contract, arrangement or plan that would result in the payment of any "excess parachute payment" within the meaning of Section 280G of the Code,
- (o) None of the assets of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries is property that is required to be treated as owned by any other person pursuant to the "safe harbor lease" provisions of former Section 168(f)(8) of the Code as in effect immediately prior to the enactment of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 and none of the assets of Four Point (together with is subsidiaries) is "tax exempt use property" within the meaning of Section 168(h) of the Code;
- (p) There are no currently binding elections with respect to Taxes affecting Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries for any period beginning on or after the Closing Date.
- Section 4.27 Insurance. Schedule 4.27 sets forth a complete and correct list of all insurance policies and of all claims made by each of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries on any liability or other insurance policies during the past five years (other than worker's compensation claims). Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) has adequate liability and other insurance policies insuring it against the risks of loss arising out of or related to its assets and business. Without limitation, as to the tangible real and personal property of Four Point and its Subsidiaries, such insurance is adequate to cover the full replacement cost, less deductible amounts, of such tangible real and personal property. Schedule 4.27 is a complete and correct list of all insurance currently in place and accurately sets forth the coverages, deductible amounts, carriers and expiration

icon there is Schedule 4.27 to a complete and correct list of ill insurance with respect to which the policy period has expired, lub to a which sertain of the governge years are still subject to sudit or retrespective adjustment by the carrier, and is sarately sets forth such coverage years and the coverages, deductible amounts, carriers and expiration dates thereof. There are no outstanding requirements or recommendations by any insurance company that issued any policy of insurance to Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries or by any Board of or by any governmental authority exercising similar functions that require or recommend any changes in the conduct of the business of Four Point or its Subsidiaries or any repairs or other work to be done on or with respect to any of Four Point's or any of its Subsidiaries' assets. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.27, no notice or outer communication has been received by Four Point or its Subsidia les from any insurance company within the five years preceding the date hereof canceling or materially amending or materially increasing the annual or other premiums payable under any of its insurance policies, and, to the knowledge of the Sellers and Four Point, no such cancellation, amendment or increase of premiums is threatened.

Section 4.28 No Powers of Attorney or Suretyships. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.28, (a) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) has not granted any general or special powers of attorney and (b) Four Point (together with its Subsidiaries) does not have any obligation or liability (whether actual, contingent or otherwise) as guarantor, surety, co-signer, endorser, co-maker, indemnitor, obligor on an asset or income maintenance agreement or otherwise in respect of the obligation of any Person.

Section 4.29 <u>Brokerage Fees</u>. No Person is entitled to any brokerage or finder's fee or other commission from Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries or, insofar as the Sellers or Four Point are aware, from Dove or Sub in respect of this Agreement or the Transactions. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Four Point and its subsidiaries are not subject to any binding obligations or any restrictions with respect to the sale of Four Point and its Subsidiaries other than pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 4.30 Banking Facilities. Schedule 4.30 sets forth a complete and correct list of:

(a) Each bank, savings and loan or similar financial institution in which Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries has an

a control of the part of the same the numbers of such accounts or a tory deposit a xes maintained thereat; and

the The names of all persons authorized to draw on each sorth account of the have account to any such safety deposit to x, thether with a description of the authority (and conditions thereto, if any of each person with respect thereto.

Section 4.41 Corporate Books. The corporate minute books of Four Point and each of its Subsidiaries are complete, each of the minutes contained therein accurately reflect the transactions that occurred at the meeting for which the minutes were taken, the meetings of directors or stockholders referred to in the minutes were duly called and held, and the signatures contained on all documents in the minute books are the true signatures of the persons purporting to have signed the same.

## Section 4.32 Environmental Liabilities.

- (a) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.32 hereto, neither Four Point nor any of its Subsidiaries has used, stored, treated, transported, manufactured, refined, handled, produced or disposed of any Hazardous Materials on, under, at, from, or in any way affecting, any of their properties or assets, or otherwise, in any manner which at the time of the action in question violated any Environmental Law, governing the use, storage, treatment, transportation, manufacture, refinement, handling, production or disposal of Hazardous Materials and to the best of the Sellers' knowledge, no prior owner of such property or asset or any tenant, subtenant, prior tenant or prior subtenant thereof has used Hazardous Materials on or affecting such property or asset, or otherwise in any manner which at the time of the action in question violated any Environmental Law governing the use, storage, treatment, transportation, manufacture, refinement, handling, production or disposal of Hazardous Materials.
- (b) To the best of the Sellers' knowledge (i) neither Four Point nor any of its Subsidiaries has any obligations or liabilities, known or unknown, matured or not matured, absolute or contingent, assessed or unassessed, where such would reasonably be expected to have a materially adverse erfect on the business or condition (financial or otherwise) of Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, and (ii) no claims have been made against Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries during the past five years and no presently outstanding citations or notices have been issued against Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, where such could reasonably be expected to have a materially adverse

offect on the Euginess or condition (financial or otherwise) of Four Point or any of its Submidiaries, which in either case have Loen or are imposed by reason of or based upon any provision of any Environmental Law, including, without limitation, any much obligations or liabilities relating to or arising out of or attributable, in whole or in part, to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transportation or handling of any Hazardous Materials by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries, or any of their employees, agents, representatives or predecessors in interest in connection with or in any way arising from or relating to Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries or any of their respective properties, or relating to or arising from or attributable, in whole or in part, to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transportation or handling of any such substance, by any other Person at or on or under any of the real properties owned or used by Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries or any other location where such could have a materially adverse effect on the business or condition (financial or otherwise) of Four Point (or any of its Subsidiaries).

Section 4.33 Machinery, Equipment and Other Personal Property, etc. Except for the Real Property, Four Point (together with its consolidated Subsidiaries) owns or leases all of the machinery, equipment, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, leasehold improvements, repair parts, tools and other property (collectively, the "Personal Property") used by or relating to Four Point or its Subsidiaries. All such Personal Property is in good operating condition and sufficient to carry on the business of Four Point and its Subsidiaries in the normal course as it is presently conducted and is free from defects, whether patent or latent. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.33, it is not necessary for Four Point or any of its Subsidiaries to acquire or obtain the use of any additional personal property to carry on its business as presently and foreseeably to be conducted.

Section 4.34 <u>Disclosure</u>. The information provided by the Sellers or Four Point, in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, the schedules hereto, and in any other writing pursuant hereto does not and will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or, omit to state a material fact required to be stated herein or therein or necessary to make the statements and facts contained herein or therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not false or misleading. Copies of all documents heretofore or hereafter delivered or made available by the Sellers or Four Point to Dove

purmuant hereto were or will prior to the Closing be complete and accurate records of such documents.

#### ARTICLE 5.

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF DOVE AND SUB

Dove and Sub hereby jointly and several y represent and warrant to Sellers and Four Point that:

Section 5.1 Organization and Corporate Authority. and Sub are corporations duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of each such corporation's respective state of incorporation. Dove and Sub have all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions, All necessary action, corporate or otherwise, required to have been taken by or on behalf of Dove and Sub by applicable law, each corporation's respective charter documents or otherwise to authorize (i) the approval, execution and delivery on behalf of Dove and Sub of this Agreement and (ii) the performance by Dove and Sub of their obligations under this Agreement and the consummation of the Transactions has been taken or will have been taken on or prior to the Closing. This Agreement and all agreements and instruments herein contemplated to be executed by Dove and Sub are the valid and binding agreements of Dove and Sub, enforceable against Dove and Sub in accordance with their respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to general principles of equity.

Section 5.2 Consents and Approvals. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation of the Transactions will violate, result in a breach of any of the terms or provisions of, constitute a default (or any event that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a default) under, result in the acceleration of any indebredness under, result in any right of termination of, increase any amounts payable under, or conflict with, any agreement, indenture or other instrument to which Dove or Sub is a party or by which any of its property is bound, its charter or by-laws, or any judgment, decree, order or award of any court, governmental body or arbitrator (domestic or foreign) applicable to Dove or Sub. All consents, ap rovals and authorizations of, and declarations, filings and reg. strations with, any governmental or regulatory author: y (domestic or foreign) or any connection with the execution and delivery by Dove and Sub of this Agreement or the consummation of the Transactions have been obtained, made and satisfied, except for any filings required to be made after the date hereof pursuant to the California Law or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Section 5.3 Dove Shares. The Dove Shares to be issued at the Closing (and the shares of Dove Common Stock, if any, to be issued pursuant to Section 2.6), when issued and delivered, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and free of any preemptive rights or any liens, charges, claims or encumbrances (other than pursuant to the Transactions or arising from the acts or omissions of Sellers). Dove makes no representation as to the market price which Sellers will realize upon the ultimate disposition of such shares, it being acknowledged by the Sellers that such shares will constitute "restricted securities" under applicable securities laws and market price of publicly traded securities will be affected by many factors which are outside the control of Dove and as to which Dove can offer no assurance.

Section 5.4 Dove SEC Reports. Dove has furnished to the Sellers its report on Form 10-KSB for the 1995 fiscal year filed by Dove with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (the "SEC Report"). The SEC Report did not, on its date of filing, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.4, all financial statements included in the SEC Report, (i) were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis throughout the periods covered thereby (except as may be indicated therein), (ii) fairly present the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows of Dove as of the respective dates thereof and for the periods referred to therein, and (iii) were consistent with the books and records of Dove and its subsidiaries. Except as contemplated in connection with the Transactions or as disclosed in or contemplated in the SEC Report, since the date of the SEC Report there has not occurred any material adverse change in the results of operations or financial position of Dove and its subsidiaries considered as a whole.

- Section 5.5 Brokerage Reen. Except as set forth in Schedule 5.5, no Person is entitled to any brokerage or finder's fee or other commission from Deve or Sub in respect of this Agreement or the Transactions.
- Section 5.6 Form S-3 Eligibility. As of the date of Closing, Dove will be eligible to register Dove's Common Stock on Form S-3 with respect to secondary transactions.
- Section 5.7 <u>Disclosure</u>. The intornation provided by Dove and Sub in this Agreement and in any other writing furnished pursuant hereto does not and will not contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated herein or therein or ne assary to make the statements and facts contained herein or therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not false or misleading.

#### ARTICLE 6.

## CERTAIN AGREEMENTS AND UNDERSTANDINGS

# Section 6.1 <u>Collection and Purchase of Accounts Receivable.</u>

(a) Promptly after the Closing, Dove shall prepare and deliver to Sellers a list of all Accounts Receivable outstanding on the Closing Date that are in excess of \$250,000 (the "Major Accounts Receivable"). For a period of six months after the Closing Date (the "Collection Period"), Dove and the Surviving Corporation shall use their reasonable efforts to collect the Major Accounts Receivable. Dove and the Surviving Corporation may, but shall not be obligated to, use a collection agency or commence legal actions in connection with such collection efforts. Upon the expiration of the Collection Period, Dove shall notify Sellers of those Major Accounts Receivable that have not been collected as of the end of the Collection Period. the event that there are Major Accounts Receivable outstanding upon expiration of the Collection Period, Dove shall be entitled to notify Sellers to purchase the entire amount thereof. Within ten days of receipt of such notification from Dove, Sellers shall purchase (without recourse to Dove or the Surviving Corporation and without representation or warranty (other than a representation that Dove and the Surviving Corporation have not assigned their rights in the Major Accounts Receivable)) such designated Major Accounts Receivable then remaining unpaid for a purchase price equal to the face amount thereof.

- (b) Upon Sellers' repurchase of the Major Accounts Receivable from the Surviving Corporation, (i) Dore shall promptly deliver to Sellers any tangible evidence of such Major Accounts Receivable then in the possession of Dove or under its control with appropriate documents of assignment and (ii) Sellers shall be entitled to take any and all actions that they may deem necessary or desirable in order to collect such Major Accounts Receivable. Dove and the Surviving Corporation will, from time to time after such repurchase, execute and deliver to Sellers such instruments and other documents as Sellers may reasonably request to assist Sellers in their collection efforts.
- (c) In the event that any payment received by Dove or the Surviving Corporation during the Collection Period is remitted by an account debtor that is indebted under both Major Accounts Receivable and an account receivable arising out of the sale of inventory in the ordinary course of business after the date hereof (a "New Receivable"), to the extent that such payment is identified by the relevant account debtor as being applicable to the Major Accounts Receivable, such payment shall first be applied to the Major Accounts Receivable due from such account debtor with any balance remaining after payment in full to be applied to the New Receivable; provided, however, that, to the extent that such payment is not so identified by the relevant account debtor, such payment may be applied to the New Receivable and the Major Accounts Receivable on a pro rata basis.
- (d) Dove will cooperate, at Sellers' expense, with Sellers in collecting any Major Accounts Receivable that are repurchased by Sellers; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not require Dove or the Surviving Corporation to be a party to any action brought by Sellers to collect such Major Accounts Receivable.
- (e) Sellers agree that they will forward promptly to Dove any monies, checks or instruments received by Sellers after the date hereof with respect to the Accounts Receivable except with respect to the Major Accounts Receivable repurchased by Sellers.
- Section 6.2 <u>Post-Closing Audit</u>. Within 120 days after the Closing, Dove shall retain KPMG Peat Marwick LLP or another nationally recognized firm of accountants to conduct an audit of the Financial Statements and the consolidated balance sheet of Four Point as of the Closing.

on them at Empire Fudio. Four Point has entered into the interment to sell the real property owned by Empire Burbank Studios, Inc. Sellers represent that the net proceeds of such sale to Four Point on an after tax basis to be realized within twelve months after the Closing will not be less than \$640,000.

## Section 6.4 Agreement Not to Compate.

- From the date hereof to and including the third anniversary of the Closing, each Seller hereby agrees that he or it shall not, for any reason, directly or indirectly, engage or be interested in any business that competes in any way with the Surviving Corporation (including Four Point) and its subsidiaries, and shall not, directly or indirectly, have any interest in, own, manage, operate, control, be connected with as a stockholder (other than as a stockholder of less than one percent (1%) of the issued and outstanding stock of a publiclyheld corporation and other than as a passive owner of shares of the Auction Channel (a/k/a Auction Network) so long as such Seller is not engaged in any programming for the Auction Channel (a/k/a Auction Network) except through Dove and its subsidiaries), joint venturer, officer, partner, employee or consultant, or otherwise engage or invest or participate in, any business that shall compete in any way with any of the businesses conducted by the Surviving Corporation (including Four Point) or its subsidiaries, in any county or any other political subdivision of any state of the United States of America or of any other country in the world where Four Point or its Subsidiaries conducted any business at any time during the two (2) year period preceding the date hereof. All of the parties agree that the duration and area for which the covenant not to compete set forth in this Section 6.4 is to be effective are reasonable. In the event that any court determines that the time period or the geographical areas provided for in this Section 6.4, or both of them, are unreasonable and that such covenant is to that extent unenforceable, such covenant shall remain in full force and effect for the greatest cime period and in the greatest geographical area that would not render it unenforceable. The parties intend that this covenant shall be deemed to be a series of separate covenants, one for each and every county of each and every state of the United States of America and for any other country in the world where this covenant is intended to be effective.
- (b) The parties agree that damages would be an inadequate remedy for Dove in the event of a breach or threatened

breach of this Agreement and thus, in any such event, Dove may, either with or without pursuing any potential damage remedies, immediately obtain and enforce an injunction prohibiting any seller from violating this Agreement.

6.5 Automatic Registration. Pursuant to Article 3 of the Registration Rights Agreement, Dove shall prepare and file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, on or prior to June 30, 1996, at the sole expense of Dove, a Registration Statement so as to permit a public offering and sale of Dove Shares upon the effectiveness of such Registration Statement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that on or prior to June 30, 1996 Dove files or proposes to file a registration statement registering newly issued shares of Dove Common Stock or shares of Dove Common Stock held by or issuable to third parties, the provision of Article 2 of the Registration Rights Agreement shall apply in lieu of the provisions of this Section 6.5.

#### ARTICLE 7.

#### CONDITIONS

- Section 7.1 Closing Conditions to the Transactions. The respective obligations of each party to effect the Transactions shall be subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) No statute, rule, regulation, executive order, degree or injunction shall be enacted, entered, promulgated or enforced by any court or governmental authority which prohibits the consummation of the Transactions and shall be in effect.
- (b) All authorizations, consents, orders or approvals of, or declarations of or filings with any governmental entity, and all required third party consents set forth on Schedule 7.1(b), the failure to obtain which would have a material adverse effect on Four Point or its Subsidiaries, shall have been filed, or been obtained.
- (c) The employment agreements between the Surviving Corporation and Shukri Ghalayini and between the Surviving Corporation and Ronald M. Ziskin, respectively (the "Employment Agreements") dated as of the date hereof, in the forms set f th on Exhibits B and C hereto respectively, shall have become effective in accordance with their respective terms as of the Closing.

- Section 7.2 Conditions to The Obligations of Nove and Sub. The obligations of Dove and Sub to complete the Transactions are further subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions, unless waived by Dove and Sub:
- (a) The representations and warranties of the Sellers and Four Point set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the date of this Agreement;
- (b) The Sellers and Four Point shall have performed all obligations require 1 to be performed by them under this Agreement at or prior to the Closing; and
- (c) Without limiting the provisions of Section 7.2(a) and (b), as of the Closing Dove shall have assumed the Sanwa Agreements on terms satisfactory to Dove (to which Sanwa Bank California shall have consented), there shall be outstanding no more than \$876,000 under the Term Loan Agreement and \$375,000 under the Line of Credit Agreement and Four Point shall have duly and validly redeemed or repurchased all issued and outstanding shares of its Preferred Stock.
- (d) Delivery of an opinion of Heenan Blaikie, together with other counsel to the Sellers, in form and substance satisfactory to Dove.
- Section 7.3 Conditions to Obligations of the Sellers and Four Point. The obligations of the Sellers to consummate the Transactions are further subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing the following conditions unless waived by each of the Sellers:
- (a) The representations and warranties of Dove and Sub set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the date of this Agreement; and
- (b) Dove and Sub shall have performed under this Agreement at or prior to the Closing.
- (c) The Surviving Corporation shall have entered into the Employment Agreements and Dove shall have entered into a Registration Rights Agreement in the form set forth in Exhibit D hereto.

(d) Delivery of an opinion of Kaye, Scholer, Flerman, Hays & Handler, LLP, or other counsel to Dove, in form and substance satisfactory to Sellers.

#### ARTICLE 0.

#### INDEMNIFICATION

- Section 8.1 Indemnification by Sellers. Each Seller shall severally and not jointly, indemnify and hold harmless Dove and the Surviving Corporation and each of their affiliates, directors, officers, employees, attorneys, agents and representatives (collectively, the "Affiliated Parties") in respect of any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, declines in value, penalties, interest, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, any attorneys', accountants' and consultants' fees and other expenses) reasonably incurred by Dove or the Surviving Corporation or their respective Affiliated Parties, together with interest on cash disbursements in connection therewith, at an annual rate equal to the Prime Rate then in effect, from the date such cash disbursements were made by Dove or the Surviving Corporation or any of their Affiliated Parties until paid by such Seller, in connection with each and all of the following:
- (a) Any breach of any representation or warranty made by such Seller in Article 3 of this Agreement;
- (b) Any misrepresentation contained in any written statement or certificate furnished by such Seller individually pursuant to this Agreement or in connection with the Transactions; and
- (c) Any breach of any covenant, agreement or obligation of such Seller individually contained in this Agreement or any other instrument contemplated by this Agreement.

No claim, demand, suit or cause of action shall be brought against such Seller under this Section 8.1 unless and until the aggregate amount of claims under Sections 8.1 and 8.2 exceeds \$100,000, in which event Dove and the Surviving Corporation and their respective Affiliated Parties shall be entitled to indemnification from such Seller for all claims hereunder relating back to the first dollar.

Section 8.2 <u>Indemnification by Sellers</u>. The Sellers shall, for a period of three years from the date hereof, jointly

and severally indemnify and hold harmless Dove and the Surviving Corporation and each of their respective Affiliated Parties in respect of any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, declines in value, penalties, interest, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, any attorneys, accountants' and consultants' fees and other expenses) reasonably incurred by Dove or the Surviving Corporation or their respective Affiliated Parties, together with interest on cash disbursements in connection therewith, at an annual rate equal to the Prime Rate then in effect, from the date such cash disbursements were made by Dove or the Surviving Corporation or any of their Affiliated Parties until paid by the Sellers, in connection with each and all of the following:

- (a) Any breach of any representation or warranty made by the Sellers or Four Point in Article 4 of this Agreement or pursuant hereto;
- (b) Any misrepresentation contained in any written statement or certificate furnished by Sellers and/or Four Point pursuant to this Agreement or in connection with the Transactions; or
- (c) Any breach of any covenant, agreement or obligation of Sellers and/or Four Point contained in this Agreement or any other instrument contemplated by this Agreement.

No claim, demand, suit or cause of action shall be brought against the Sellers under this Section 8.2 unless and until the aggregate amount of claims under Sections 8.1 and 8.2 exceeds \$100,000, in which event Dove and the Surviving Corporation and their respective Affiliated Parties shall be entitled to indemnification from the Sellers for all claims hereunder relating back to the first dollar.

Section 8.3 Indemnification by Dove. Dove shall, for a period of three years from the Closing Date, indemnify and hold harmless each of Sellers in respect of any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, declines in value, penalties, interest, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, any attorneys', accountants' and consultants' fees and other expenses) reasonably incurred by Sellers, together with interest on cash disbursements in connection therewith, at an annual rate equal to the Prime Rate then in effect, from the date that such cash disbursements were made by Sellers until paid by Dove, in connection with each and all of the following: